6EP-23-1996 11154 10:15 Ы RONIC FILING COVER SHEET (((H96000013119 8))) TO: DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FAX #: (904)922-4001 ACCT#: 072450003255 FROM: EMPIRE CORPORATE KIT COMPANY CONTACT: RAY STORMONT FAX #: (305)541-3770 PHONE: (305)541-3694 NAME: IGLESIA CASA DE ALADANSA DE TAMPA LA CASA DE TOCOS AUDIT NUMBER..... 1196000013119 DOC TYPE......FLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION OR P.A. CERT. OF STATUS.0 PAGES...... G
CERT. COPIES..... DEL.METHOD.. FAX RST, CHARGE.. \$70.00 NOTE: PLEASE PRINT THIS PAGE AND USE IT AS A COVER SHEET, TYPE THE FAX AUDIT NUMBER ON THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF ALL PAGES OF THE DOCUMENT ** ENTER 'M' FOR MENU. ** ** INVALID SELECTION...PLEASE RE-ENTER ** ENTER SELECTION AND <CR>: onnect: 00:30:2: NUM Help F1 Option Menu F2 Prayers church of Tampa, The surryone, Inc.

> 199° 199° 996# - 43770

EMPIRE CORPORATE KIT



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Sandra B. Mortham
Secretary of State

Soptember 23, 1996

EMPIRE CORPORATE KIT COMPANY

MIAMI, FL

SUBJECT: IGLESIA CASA DE ALAHANEA DE TAMPA LA CASA DE TODOS, INC. REF: W96000019970

We received your electronically transmitted document. However, the document has not been filed and needs the following corrections:

You failed to make the correction(s) requested in our previous letter.

Please provide an English translation for the entity's name in your cover letter.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (904) 487-6878.

Terri Buckley Corporate Specialist

FAX Aud. #: H96000013119 Letter Number: 096A00043714

Prayers church of Tampa The house of everyone, Inc.

Division of Corporations - P.O. BOX 6327 - Tallahassee, Florida 32314

Articles of Incorporation of Iglesia Cama de Alabansa de Tampa La cama de todos, Inc.

I, the undersigned natural person of the age of eighteen (18) years or more, acting as incorporator of a corporation under the Florida Non-Profit Corporation Act, do hereby adopt the following articles of incorporation for such Corporation.

ARTICLE ONE NAME AND ADDITION

The name of the corporation is Iglesia Casa de Alabansa de Tampa La Casa de Todos, Inc. The address is 1903 East 111 Avenue Tampa, Florida 33612.

ARTICLE TWO Monprofit Corporation

The Corporation is a nonprofit corporation.

ARTICLE TERES

The period of the Corporation's duration is perpetual:

ARTICLE FOUR

Saction 4.01. The Corporation is organised exclusively for charitable, scientific, and educational purposes as defined in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. These activities shall include but not be limited to acquiring by gifts and donations funds to be donated to other charitable entities as defined in Section 501(c)(3).

Section 4.02. Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles of incorporation:

a. No part of the net earnings of the Corporation shall inure to the benefit of any director of the Corporation, officer of the corporation, or any private individual (except that reasonable compensation may be paid for services rendered to or for the Corporation affecting one or more of its purposes); and no director, officer or any private

PREFARED BY: ALFONSO CORDERO CORDERO CPA P.A.

1.00

8025 NW 36 STREET STE. 302

MIANI, FLORIDA 33166

305-599-4111

H96000013119

1 40

H96000013119

individual shall be entitled to share in the distribution of any of the corporate assets on dissolution of the Corporation. No substantial part of the activities of the Corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the Corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publication or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office.

- b. The Corporation shall not conduct or carry on any activities not permitted to be conducted or carried on by an organization exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and its regulations as they now exist or as they may hereafter be amended, or by an organization, contributions to which are deductible under 170(c)((2) of the Internal Revenue Code and regulations as they now exist or as they may hereafter be amended.
- c. Upon dissolution of the Corporation or the winding up of its affairs, the assets of the Corporation shall be distributed exclusively to Casa del Joven USA, Inc a non for profit entity incorporated in Florida or other charitable organizations which would then qualify under the provisions of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and its regulations as they now exist or as they may hereafter be amended.
- d. The Corporation is organized pursuant to the Plorida Non-Profit Corporation Act and does not contemplate pecuniary gain or profit and is organized for nonprofit purposes.

ARTICLE FIVE

The Corporation shall have no voting members.

}

H96000013119

ARTICLE SIX Initial Registered Office and Agent

The street address of the initial registered office of Iglasia Casa de Alabanza de Tempa La Casa de Todos, Inc. and the name of its initial registered agent is

Alfonso Cordero 8025 NW 36 Street Ste 302 Mismi, Florida 33166

ARTICLE SEVEN Diractors

The number of Directors constituting the initial Board of Directors of the corporation is five (5), and the names and addresses of those people who are to serve as the initial Directors are:

Мана	Address
Esteban Rivera	1903 East 111 Avenue Tampa, Florida 33612
Nancy Muniz	1903 East 111 Avenue Tampa, Florida 33612
Carmen M. Villegas	1903 East 111 Avenue Tampa, Florida 33612
Awilda Villegas	10703 North 15 Street Tampa, Florida 33612
Celinda Chen	10703 North 15 Stroat Tampa, Florida 33612

The manner in which directors are elected will be stated in the by-Laws.

ARTICLE SIGHT Indemnification of Directors and Officers

Each Director and each officer or former Director or officer of the Corporation may be indemnified and may be advanced reasonable expenses by the Corporation against liabilities imposed upon him or her and expenses reasonably

H96000013119

incurred by him or her in connection with any claim against him or her, or any action, suit or proceeding to which he or she may be a party by reason of his or her being, or having been, such Director or officer and against such sum as independent counsel selected by the Directors shall deem reasonable payment made in settlement of any such claim, action, suit or proceeding primarily with the view of avoiding expenses of litigation; provided, however, that no Director or officer shall be indemnified:

- with respect to matters as to which he or she shall be adjudged in such action, suit or proceeding to be liable for negligence or misconduct in performance of duty,
- b. With respect to any matters which shall be settled by the payment of sums which independent counsel selected by the Directors shall not deem reasonable payment made primarily with a view to avoiding expense of litigation, or
- with respect to matters for which such indemnification would be against public policy,

Such rights of indemnification shall be in addition to any other rights to which Directors or officers may be entitled under any bylaw, agreement, corporate resolution, vote of Directors or otherwise. The Corporation shall have the power to purchase or maintain at its cost and expense insurance on behalf of such persons to the fullest extent permitted by this Article and applicable state law.

ARTICLE NINE. Limitation on scope of Liability

No Director shall be liable to the Corporation for monetary damages for an act or omission in the Director's capacity as a Director of the corporation, except and only for the following:

- a. A breach of the Director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation;
- b. An act or omission not in good faith by the Director or an act or omission that involves intentional misconduct or knowing violation of the law by the Director;

H96000013119

- a transaction from which the Director gained any improper benefit whether or not such benefit resulted from an action taken within the scope of the Director's office; or
- d. An act or omission by the Director for which liability is expressly provided by statute.

SPRATORS ASM

The name and street address of the Incorporators is:

Hame

Address

Estebah Rivera

1903 East 111 Avenue Tampa, Florida 33612

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand, this 18 day of September, 1996.

Setaben Rivera

State of Florida County of Dade

noknowledgiannt

Having been named above as registered agent to accept mervice of process for the above stated comporation, at place designated in this certicicate, I hereby accept to act in the capacity, and agree to comply with the provision of said act relative to keeping open said office;

Albohes Cordero

H96000013119